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1. Safety
International Safety Symbols

Warning of a potential danger, comply with instruction manual.

Caution! Dangerous voltage. Danger of electrical shock.

Double insulation.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other 
household wastes. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use 
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

SAFETY NOTES
 ■ Reference. Please use utmost attention.
 ■ Do not exceed the maximum allowable input range of any function
 ■ Insulated personnel body protective equipment up to 690V.

WARNINGS
 In order to avoid electrical shock, the valid safety and VDE regulations regarding 
excessive contact voltages must receive utmost attention, when working with voltages 
exceeding 120V (60V) DC or 50V (25V) rms AC. The values in brackets are valid 
forlimited ranges (as for example medicine and agriculture).

 Prior to measurement ensure that the test leads and the test instrument are in perfect 
condition.

 When using this instrument only the handles of the probes may be touched – do not 
touch the probe tips.

 This instrument may only be used within the ranges specified and within low voltage 
systems up to 690V.

 Prior to usage ensure perfect instrument function (e.g. on known voltage source).

 The voltage testers may no longer be used if one or several functions fail or if no 
functionality is indicated.

The safety can no longer be insured if the instrument:
 ■ Shows obvious damage  
 ■ does not carry out the desired measurements   
 ■ has been stored for too long under unfavorable conditions  
 ■ has been subjected to mechanical stress during transport. 

All relevant statutory regulations must be adhered to when using this instrument.

Appropriate Usage
 ■ The instrument may only be used under those conditions and for those purposes for which 
it was conceived. For this reason, in particular the safety references, the technical data 
including environmental conditions and the usage in dry environments must be followed. 

 ■ When modifying or changing the instrument, the operational safety is no longer ensured.
 ■ The instrument may only be opened by an authorized service technician, e.g. for fuse 
replacement.

2. Specifications

LED voltage range 12,24,36,50,120,230, 400 AC/DC, 690VDC

LED resolution ±12,24,36,50,120,230, 400 AC/DC, 690VDC

Tolerances -30% to 0% of reading

Voltage detection automatic

Acoustic signal (AC voltage) yes

Polarity detection full range

Range detection automatic

Response time < 0.1s LED

ACV Frequency range 50/60Hz

Automatic load (RCD) yes 

 Do not use this instrument under damp conditions.

 Perfect display I sonly guaranteed within a temperature range of -10oC up to +55oC, at 
relative humidity question <85%.

 If the operator’s safety cannot be guaranteed, the instrument must be removed from 
service and protected against use.
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3. Description
3-1. Voltage Tester Description
1. Handle test probe – (L1)
2. Instrument test probe + (L2)
3. measurement point illumination
4. LEDs for voltage display
5. LED for single-pole phase test 
6. LED for low impedance test

7. LED for left/right rotary field
8. LED for continuity
9. Low impedance switch(L2) 
10. Measurement point lighting Button
11. Battery case
12. Low impedance switch(L1)

Single-pole Phase Test
Voltage range 100…690V AC

ACV Frequency range 50/60Hz

Continuity Test
Resistance range: <400kΩ

Test current: 5μA

Overvoltage protection: 400V AC/DC, 690VDC

Rotary Field Indication
Voltage range (LEDs) 100…690V

Frequency range 50/60Hz

Measurement principle double-pole and contact electrode

Low impedance test
Voltage range 6….690 AC/DC

Low impedance <200kΩ

Operation time 5s@<230V AC/DC, 3s@< 400 AC/DC, 690VDC

Overvoltage protection 400 AC/DC, 690VDC <5s

Power supply 2x1.5V  “AAA” Batteries

Power consumption max.30mA / approx. 250mW

Temperature range -10 oC up to +55 oC

Humidity max.85% relative humidity

Overvoltage class CAT III 600V, CAT II 1000V

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENEN
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Internal basic load approx. 2.1 W at 690V

Peak current 1s <0.2A / Is (5s) < 3.5mA

Operation time ED =30s

Recovery time 10 min

LED on About 4.5V AC/DC
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3-2. Explanations of Symbols
The voltage tester shows the following symbols:

DC DC voltage

AC AC voltage

DC voltage negative potential (DC)
Phase display from 100 to 690V ~ 50/60Hz when used as a „single-pole“ 
phase tester.
Continuity test symbol

Rotating field display clockwise

Rotating field display anticlockwise

Device for work to be performed with voltage present

4. Operation
4-1. Function test / Self test
 ■ Test the voltage tester on a known source. 
 ■ Connect test probes. An acoustic sound must be audible and the LED  (8) must be 
illuminated.

 ■ The voltage display of the instruments also functions when using discharged or no 
batteries.

 ■ The voltage testers may no longer be used if one or several functions fails or if no 
functional reliability can be detected.

 ■ The instruments are equipped with an internal load enabling the tripping of an RCD 
protection device of 10mA or 30mA.

 ■ For voltage tests (L towards PE) in systems with RCD devices, the RCD may be triggered. To 
avoid RCD tripping first test between L and N (approx. 5s). Immediately afterwards testing L 
towards PE can be carried out without RCD tripping.

4-2. Voltage Test
 ■ Connect both test probes with power source.
 ■ As from a voltage of >6V the voltage tester switches on automatically.
 ■ The voltage is displayed via LEDs. 
 ■ For AC voltages the “+” and “-“ LEDs are illuminated and an additional signal sound is 
audible. 

 ■ For negative voltages the “  ” and “-“ LEDs are illuminated and an additional signal sound 
is audible.

 ■ The instruments are equipped with an LED row comprising: ±12,24,36,50,120,230, 400 AC/
DC, 690VDC For DC voltage, the polarity of the voltage displayed refers to the instrument 
test probe (+).

 ■ Due to technical reasons the instrument cannot effectuate an automatic switch-on for DC 
voltages within the range of approx. 0V to –/+4.5V.

4-3. Low impedance Test
Without pressing both low impedance buttons, the following voltage steps (AC or DC) can 
be indicated: ±24,36,50,120,230, 400 AC/DC, 690VDC. By pressing both low impedance push 
buttons the voltage tester switches to a lower internal resistance (suppression of inductive 
and capacitive voltages). Thus, also the indication of low impedance (6) is activated. The 
duration of the test with a lower internal resistance of the device (load test) depends on the 
value of the voltage to be measured. To prevent excessive warming of the voltage tester, it is 
equipped wit a thermal protection.
 
4-4. Single-pole phase Test 
 ■ The single-pole phase test is only possible when batteries are installed and in good 
condition.

 ■ The single-pole phase test starts at an AC voltage of approx. 100V (pole >100V AC).
 ■ When using single-pole phase tests to determine external conductors the display function 
may be impaired under certain conditions (e.g. for insulating body protective equipment on 
insulation locations).

 ■ The single-pole phase testing is not appropriate to determine whether a line is live or not. 
For this purpose, the double-pole voltage test is always required.

 ■ Connect both test probes with power source.
 ■  A signal sound indicates the phase.
 ■ The LED (5) is illuminated in the display.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENEN
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 4-5. Voltage Test with RCD Trip Test
During voltage tests in systems equipped 
with RCD circuit breakers, a RCD switch can 
be tripped at a nominal residual current of 
10mA or 30mA by measuring the voltage 
between L and PE.

To avoid RCD tripping a test has to be carried 
out between L and N during approx . 5s. 
Immediately afterwards, voltage testing 
between L and PE can be carried out without 
RCD tripping.

4-6. Continuity Test / Diode Test
The continuity test /diode test is only possible when batteries are installed and in good 
condition. A signal sound is audible for continuity and the LED for continuity LED  (8) is 
illuminated. 

4-7. Rotary Field Indication
The voltage testers are equipped with a double-pole rotary field indicator. 
The rotary phase indication is always active. The symbols “R “ or ” L”  are always displayed. 
However, the rotary direction can only be determined within a three-phase system. Here, the 
instrument indicates the voltage between two external conductors. 
 ■ Connect the instrument test probe with the supposed phase L2 and the handle test probe 
with the supposed phase L1. 

The voltage and the rotary field direction are displayed. 

“L”  signifies that the supposed phase L1 is 
the actual phase L2 and the supposed phase 
L2 is the actual phase L1.

When re-testing with exchanged test probes 
theopposite symbol has to be illuminated.

“R”  signifies that the supposed phase L1 is 
the actual phase L1 and the supposed phase 
L2 is the actual phase L2.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENEN
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4-8. Measurement Point Illumination
Voltage testers are equipped with a measurement point illumination feature. Thus, working 
under bad lighting conditions (e.g. division switch cabinets) is made easier.
Press button for measurement point illumination (10) on instrument rear.

5. Maintenance
When using voltage testers in compliance with the instruction manual, no particular 
maintenance is required. If functional errors occur during normal operating, our service 
department will check your instrument without delay.

5-1. Cleaning
Prior to cleaning, remove voltage test from all measurement circuits. If the instruments are 
dirty after daily usage, it is advisable clean them by using a damp cloth and a mild household 
detergent. Never use acid detergents or dissolvents for cleaning.
After cleaning, do not use the voltage tester for a period of approx. 5 hours.

5-2. Calibration Interval 
the voltage testers must be calibrated periodically to ensure the specified accuracy of 
measurement results. We recommend a calibration interval of one year.

6. Battery Replacement
If no signal sound is audible when short-circuiting the test probes, proceed with the battery 
replacement.
 ■ Completely disconnect voltage tester from the measurement circuit. 
 ■ Remove discharged screw , battery cover and batteries.
 ■ Replace by new batteries, two type “AAA” (UM4 R03) by respecting correct polarity.
 ■ Close the battery cover and re-screw the screw.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NLNL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Veiligheid
Internationale veiligheidssymbolen

Waarschuwing bij een potentieel gevaar: neem de instructiehandleiding in acht.

Let op! Gevaarlijke spanning. Gevaar voor elektrische schokken.

Dubbele isolatie.

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de 
volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, dient 
u het op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om het duurzame hergebruik van 
materiële grondstoffen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, 
kunt u gebruik maken van de retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen 
met de groothandel waar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen 
voor milieuveilige recycling.

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
 ■ Besteed de grootst mogelijke aandacht.
 ■ Overschrijd het maximaal toegestane ingangsbereik van geen enkele functie
 ■ Geïsoleerde persoonlijke lichaamsbeschermende middelen tot 690 V.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
 Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, moeten de geldende veiligheids- en VDE-
voorschriften met betrekking tot overmatige contactspanningen de grootst mogelijke 
aandacht krijgen, wanneer wordt gewerkt met spanningen hoger dan 120 V (60 V) 
gelijkstroom of 50 V (25 V) RMS wisselstroom. De waarden tussen haakjes zijn geldige 
beperkingsbereiken (zoals bijvoorbeeld gezondheidszorg en landbouw).

 Controleer voorafgaand aan de meting of de meetsnoeren en het meetinstrument in 
perfecte staat verkeren.

 Wanneer u dit instrument gebruikt, mogen alleen de handgrepen van de sondes 
worden aangeraakt – raak de uiteinden van de sondes niet aan.

 Dit instrument mag alleen worden gebruikt binnen het gespecificeerde bereik en 
binnen laagspanningssystemen tot 690 V.

 Zorg voorafgaand aan het gebruik voor een perfecte werking van het instrument (bijv. 
bij een bekende spanningsbron).

De veiligheid kan niet langer verzekerd zijn als het instrument:
 ■ Duidelijke schade toont
 ■ De gewenste metingen niet uitvoert
 ■ Te lang is opgeslagen onder ongunstige omstandigheden
 ■ Tijdens het transport is blootgesteld aan mechanische belasting.

Bij het gebruik van dit instrument moeten alle relevante wettelijke voorschriften in acht 
worden genomen.

Geschikt gebruik
 ■ Het instrument mag alleen worden gebruikt onder deze voorwaarden en voor de doeleinden 
waarvoor het is ontworpen. Daarom moeten met name de veiligheidsreferenties, de 
technische gegevens, inclusief de omgevingsomstandigheden en het gebruik in droge 
omgevingen, worden opgevolgd. 

 ■ Bij het wijzigen of wijzigen van het instrument is de operationele veiligheid niet langer 
gegarandeerd.

 ■ Het instrument mag alleen worden geopend door een erkende servicemonteur, 
bijvoorbeeld voor het vervangen van de zekering. 

2. Specificaties

LED-spanningsbereik 12,24,36,50,120,230,400 wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 690 
V gelijkstroom

LED-resolutie ±12,24,36,50,120,230,400 wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 
690 V gelijkstroom

Toleranties -30% tot 0% van de uitlezing
Spanningsdetectie Automatisch
Akoestisch signaal (Wisselspanning) ja
Polariteitsdetectie Volledig bereik
Bereikdetectie Automatisch

 Gebruik dit instrument niet onder vochtige omstandigheden.

 Perfecte weergave gegarandeerd binnen een temperatuurbereik van -10oC tot +55oC, 
bij een relatieve vochtigheidsvraag < 85%.

 Als de veiligheid van de bediener niet kan worden gegarandeerd, moet het instrument 
uit bedrijf worden genomen en tegen gebruik worden beschermd.

 De spanningstesters mogen niet langer worden gebruikt als een of meer functies 
defect raken of als geen functionaliteit wordt aangegeven.

Reactietijd < 0,1s LED
Wisselstroom V-frequentiebereik 50/60Hz
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3. Beschrijving
3-1. Beschrijving spanningstester
1. Meetsonde met handgreep – (L1)
2. Meetsonde voor instrumenten + (L2)
3. Verlichting meetpunt
4. LEDs voor spanningsweergave
5. LED voor eenpolige fasetest
6. LED voor lage impedantietest

7. LED voor draaiveld links/rechts
8. LED voor continuïteit
9. Schakelaar lage impedantie (L2) 
10. Knop meetpuntverlichting
11. Batterijhouder
12. Schakelaar lage impedantie (L1)Enkelpolige fasetest

Spanningsbereik 100…690 V wisselstroom

Wisselstroom V-frequentiebereik 50/60 Hz

Continuïteitstest
Weerstandsbereik < 400 kΩ

Teststroom 5 μA

Overspanningsbeveiliging 400 V wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 690 V gelijkstroom

Indicatie draaiveld
Spanningsbereik (LED’s) 100...690 V

Frequentiebereik 50/60 Hz

Meetprincipe Dubbelpolig en contactelektrode

Test op lage impedantie
Spanningsbereik 6….690 wisselstroom/gelijkstroom

Lage impedantie < 200kΩ

Bedrijfstijd 5 s bij <230 V wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 3 s bij < 400 
wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 690 V gelijkstroom

Overspanningsbeveiliging 400 wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 690 V gelijkstroom <5 s.

Voeding 2 x 1,5 V  AAA-batterijen

Energieverbruik Max. 30 mA / ca. 250 mW

Temperatuurbereik -10 oC tot +55 oC.

Vochtigheid max. 85% relatieve vochtigheid

Overspanningsklasse CAT III 600V, CAT II 1000V

1 2

3
4
5

6
7
8

9

10

12

11

Automatisch laden (RCD) Ja
Interne basisbelasting: Ongeveer 2,1 W bij 690 V.
Piekstroom 1 s < 0,2 A / is (5 s) < 3,5 mA
Bedrijfstijd ED = 30 s
Hersteltijd 10 min.
LED aan Ongeveer 4,5 V wisselstroom/gelijkstroom
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3-2. Verklaringen van symbolen
De spanningstester toont de volgende symbolen:

Gelijkstroom Gelijkstroomspanning

Wisselstroom Wisselstroomspanning

Gelijkstroomspanning negatief potentiaal (gelijkstroom)
Faseweergave van 100 tot 690 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Bij gebruik als “enkelpolige” fasetester.
Symbool voor continuïteitstest

Veldweergave rechtsom draaien

Veldweergave linksom draaien
Inrichting voor werkzaamheden die moeten worden uitgevoerd met 
spanning aanwezig

4. Gebruik
4-1. Functietest / zelftest
 ■ Test de spanningstester op een bekende bron. 
 ■ Sluit de meetsondes aan. Een akoestisch geluid moet hoorbaar zijn en de LED  (8) moet 
oplichten.

 ■ De spanningsweergave van de instrumenten werkt ook bij gebruik van lege of geen 
batterijen.

 ■ De spanningstesters mogen niet langer worden gebruikt als een of meer functies defect 
zijn of als geen functionele betrouwbaarheid kan worden gedetecteerd.

 ■ De instrumenten zijn uitgerust met een interne belasting die het uitschakelen van een 
aardlekschakelaar van 10 mA of 30 mA mogelijk maakt.

 ■ Bij spanningstests (L naar PE) in systemen met aardlekschakelaars kan de aardlekschakelaar 
worden geactiveerd. Om te voorkomen dat de aardlekschakelaar in werking komt, moet de 
eerste test tussen L en N worden uitgevoerd (ongeveer 5 s). Onmiddellijk daarna kan het 
testen van L naar PE worden uitgevoerd zonder RCD-uitschakeling.

4-2. Spanningstest
 ■ Sluit beide meetsondes aan op een voedingsbron.
 ■ Vanaf een spanning > 6 V schakelt de spanningstester automatisch in.
 ■ De spanning wordt weergegeven via LEDs. 
 ■ Bij wisselstroom-spanningen branden de LED’s “+” en “-” en is een extra signaalgeluid 
hoorbaar. 

 ■ Bij negatieve spanningen branden de LEDs “  ” en “-” en is een extra signaalgeluid 
hoorbaar.

 ■ De instrumenten zijn uitgerust met een rij LEDs bestaande uit: ±12, 24, 36, 50, 120, 230, 400 
wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 690 V gelijkstroom voor gelijkspanning verwijst de polariteit 
van de weergegeven spanning naar de meetsonde (+) van het instrument.

 ■ Vanwege technische redenen kan het instrument geen automatische inschakeling 
uitvoeren voor gelijkstroomspanningen binnen het bereik van ongeveer 0 V tot –/+4,5V.

4-3. Test lage impedantie
Zonder op beide knoppen met lage impedantie te drukken, kunnen de volgende 
spanningsstappen (wisselstroom of gelijkstroom) worden aangegeven: ±24, 36, 50, 120, 230, 
400 wisselstroom/gelijkstroom, 690 V gelijkstroom. Door op beide drukknoppen met lage 
impedantie te drukken, schakelt de spanningstester over naar een lagere interne weerstand 
(onderdrukking van inductieve en capacitieve spanningen). Zo wordt ook de indicatie van 
lage impedantie (6) geactiveerd. De duur van de test met een lagere interne weerstand van 
het apparaat (belastingstest) is afhankelijk van de waarde van de te meten spanning. Om 
overmatige opwarming van de spanningstester te voorkomen, is deze uitgerust met een 
thermische beveiliging.
 
4-4. Eenpolige fasetest  
 ■ De eenpolige fasetest is alleen mogelijk als de batterijen zijn geïnstalleerd en in goede 
staat verkeren.

 ■ De eenpolige fasetest begint bij een wisselstroom-spanning van ca. 100 V (pool >100 V 
wisselstroom).

 ■ Bij het gebruik van enkelpolige fasetests om externe geleiders te bepalen, kan de 
weergavefunctie onder bepaalde omstandigheden worden verstoord (bijv. voor het 
isoleren van lichaamsbeschermiende middelen op isolatielocaties).

 ■ De eenpolige fasetest is niet geschikt om te bepalen of een lijn onder spanning staat of 
niet. Voor dit doel is altijd de dubbelpolige spanningstest vereist.

 ■ Sluit beide meetsondes aan op een voedingsbron.
 ■ Een signaalgeluid geeft de fase aan.
 ■ De LED (5) licht op het scherm op.



20 21

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NLNL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

 4-5. Spanningstest met aardlektest
Tijdens spanningstests in systemen 
met aardlekschakelaars kan een 
aardlekschakelaar worden uitgeschakeld bij 
een nominale reststroom van 10 mA of 30 mA 
door de spanning tussen L en PE te meten.

Om te voorkomen dat de aardlekschakelaar 
geactiveerd wordt, moet gedurende ca. 5 
seconden een test tussen L en N worden 
uitgevoerd. Onmiddellijk daarna kan een 
spanningstest tussen L en PE worden 
uitgevoerd zonder dat de aardlekschakelaar 
wordt geactiveerd.

4-6. Continuïteitstest/diodetest
De continuïteitstest/diodetest is alleen mogelijk als accu's zijn geïnstalleerd en in goede 
staat verkeren. Er is een signaalgeluid hoorbaar voor continuïteit en de LED voor continuïteit 

 (8)  licht op.

4-7. Indicatie draaiveld
De spanningstesters zijn uitgerust met een dubbelpolige draaiveldindicator. 
De draaifase-indicatie is altijd actief. De symbolen “R” of “L” worden altijd weergegeven. De 
draairichting kan echter alleen worden bepaald binnen een driefasensysteem. Hier geeft het 
instrument de spanning aan tussen twee externe geleiders. 
 ■ Sluit de meetsonde van het instrument aan op de veronderstelde fase L2 en de meetsonde 
van de handgreep op de veronderstelde fase L1. 

De spanning en de richting van het draaiveld worden weergegeven. 

“L” betekent dat de veronderstelde fase L1 de 
werkelijke fase L2 is en de veronderstelde 
fase L2 de werkelijke fase L1.

Bij het opnieuw testen met verwisselde 
meetsondes moet het tegenoverliggende 
symbool oplichten.

“R” betekent dat de veronderstelde fase L1 
de werkelijke fase L1 is en de veronderstelde 
fase L2 de werkelijke fase L2.






















































































